Evaluates: MAX20030/MAX20031MAX20030 Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX20030 evaluation kit (EV kit) is a fully assembled
and tested application circuit for the MAX20030 high-
voltage, dual-synchronous step-down controller IC with
preboost and an internal LDO. The EV kit is set up to pro-
vide 5V and 3.3V from an input voltage ranging from 3.5V
to 36V. The preboost circuit maintains the 10V supply rail

JU7 2-3 Buck controllers and
LDO disabled
Ordering Information
PART TYPE
MAX20030EVKIT# EV Kit
Maxim Integrated  │ 4www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX20030/MAX20031MAX20030 Evaluation Kit
MAX20030 EV Kit BOM
PART QTY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER PART NUMBER
C1, C14, C21, C24, C31 5 0.1uF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic capacitors (0402) TDK CGA2B3X7R1H104K050BB
C2, C5, C8 ― Not installed, capacitor (0402)
C3, C13, C22-C23, C25, C28, C29, C40 8 4.7uF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic capacitor (1210) Murata GCM32ER71H475KA55L
C6-C7, C34-C35 4 47uF  ±10%, 10V X7R ceramic capacitor (1210) Murata GRM32ER71A476K
C9, C36 2 22pF ±5% 16V C0G ceramic capacitor (0402) Taiyo Yuden UMK105CG220JV-F
C10, C37 2 4700pF ±10% 50V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402) Murata GRM155R71H472K
C11 1 6.8uF ±10%, 16V X7R ceramic capacitor (1206) TDK C3216X7R1C685K
C12 1 2.2uF ±10%, 10V X7R ceramic capacitor (0603) Murata GRM188R71A225K
C15 1 100pF ±10% 50V C0G ceramic capacitor (0402) TDK CGA2BC0G1H101J050BA
C20 1 47uF, 50V aluminum electrolytic capacitor (6.2mm x 8mm) Panasonic EEE-FK1H470P
C27 1 100uF, 50V aluminum electrolytic capacitor (10.0mm x 10.2mm) Panasonic EEHZA1H101P
C32 1 4.7uF ±10%, 16V X7R ceramic capacitor (0805) TDK CGA4J3X7R1C475K125AB
C38 1 3900pF ±10% 50V X7R ceramic capacitor (0402) Murata GRM155R71H392KA01D
C39 1 2pF ±10% 50V C0G ceramic capacitor (0402) TDK CGA2B2C0G1H020C050BA
D1-D3 3 200mA, 30V diodes (SOT-323) Fairchild BAT54HT1G
JU1, JU4, JU5, JU7, JU11 5 3-pin header (CUT TO FIT) SULLINS PEC36SAAN
JU2, JU6, JU8-JU10 4 2-pin header (CUT TO FIT) SULLINS PEC36SAAN
JU3 1 4-pin header (CUT TO FIT) SULLINS PEC36SAAN
L1, L2 2 2.2uH Power Inductor (R=13.2mOhms, I=7.2A, 5.2mm x 5.48mm) Coilcraft XAL5030-222ME
L3 1 0.47uH Power Inductor (R=4mOhms, I=17.5A, 6.47mm x 6.86mm) Vishay IHLP2525CZERR47M01
Q1-Q4 4 40V, 7.6A N-channel MOSFET (8-SOIC) Fairchild FDMC8015L
Q5, Q6 2 60V, 40A N-channel MOSFET (PowerPAK 1212-8) Vishay SIS862DN-T1-GE3
R1, R2, R9, R10, R11, R23 2 0Ω resistor (0402) Any
R3, R8, R12, R14-R15, R17, R28, R38 8 0Ω resistor (0402) Any
R4, R13 2 15mΩ, ½ W sense resistor (1206) IRC LRF1206LF-01-R015-F
R7 1 22.1kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R16 1 5mΩ, 1W sense resistor (1206) TT Electronics LRMAM1206-R005FT5
R18 1 909kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R19, R31 2 100kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R24, R34 2 1.0MΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R25 1 332kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R29 1 15.0kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R30 1 12.0kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R32 1 49.9kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R33 1 10.0kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
R35, R37, R39 3 51.1kΩ ±1% resistors (0402) Any
U1 1 Automotive Boost-Dual Buck with PreBoost (48 TQFN-EP) Maxim MAX20030BATMA/V+
― 1 PCB: MAX20030EVKIT
**= L4 can be populated with a 6A Ferrite Bead (1806) Murata BLM41PG600SN1L if EMI testing is needed. To be included with the EMI circuit is C16=C18=0.1µF±10%,
50V X7R (0603) and C17=C19=1,000pF±10%, 50V X7R (0603).
Maxim Integrated  │ 5www.maximintegrated.com